

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 53264

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Electronically Filed
Aug 22 2016 01:18 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT – EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
STATE OF NEVADA, CLARK COUNTY
HONORABLE JESSIE WALSH, DISTRICT JUDGE

**APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF
FOLLOWING MANDATE FROM THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ROBERT L. EISENBERG (#950)
Lemons, Grundy & Eisenberg
6005 Plumas Street, Third Floor
Reno, Nevada 89509
775-788-2000 (Phone)
rl@lge.net

PAT LUNDVALL (#3761)
Debbie Leonard (#8260)
Rory T. Kay (#12416)
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP
2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Ste. 1200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
(702) 873-4100 (Phone)
lundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com
dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com
rkay@mcdonaldcarano.com

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Franchise Tax Board of the State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	vii
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	x
III. ROUTING STATEMENT	x
IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	x
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The California Administrative Proceedings.....	1
B. Hyatt I from USSC.....	1
C. Trial	3
D. Appeal and 2014 Opinion from NSC.....	3
1. Discretionary function immunity.....	4
2. Tort claims	4
3. Damages.....	6
E. Hyatt II from USSC.....	6
VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
VII. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Scope of the Supreme Court’s Opinion Requires This Court to Reconsider its Denial of Judgment as a Matter of Law on Hyatt’s Fraud and IIED Claims.....	9
1. The Supreme Court’s Remand Order Should Be Read to Encompass Any Part of the 2014 Opinion That Might Be Tainted by Sister-State Hostility.....	9

2.	The Supreme Court’s Vacatur of the 2014 Opinion Requires This Court to Revisit Its Previous Legal Conclusions Against FTB to Ensure Constitutional Compliance	11
3.	<i>Hyatt I and II</i> Bar All of the Anti-California Hostility Embodied in the 2014 Opinion	12
B.	The Court Did Not Apply <i>Falline</i> to Dismiss Hyatt’s IIED Claim as a Matter of Law, a Right That a Nevada Government Agency Would Have Enjoyed.....	14
C.	The Evidence That the Court Deemed Sufficient to Support Hyatt’s Fraud Claim Against FTB Would Not Have Sufficed to Demonstrate Fraud Against a Nevada Government Agency	15
D.	This Court Did Not Give FTB the Immunity That Would be Afforded Nevada’s Taxing Authority	17
1.	The Court’s Analysis of Discretionary Function Immunity Differed Against FTB Than Against Nevada Government Agencies.....	17
2.	The Evidentiary and Instructional Errors This Court Deemed Harmless as to FTB Would Have Entitled Nevada’s Taxing Authorities to Immunity	22
E.	By Allowing Hyatt to Try the Audit Conclusions as Intentional Torts and Deeming the District Court’s Errors “Harmless,” this Court Deprived FTB of the Deference Afforded Nevada Government Agencies	26
1.	Deference to FTB Would Have Rendered the District Court’s Evidentiary Errors Prejudicial	27
2.	Deference to FTB Would Have Rendered the District Court’s Instructional Errors Prejudicial.....	31
F.	This Court Discriminated Against FTB Relative to Similarly Situated Nevada Government Agencies When It Allowed Hyatt to Pursue This Case Before Exhausting His Administrative Remedies in California.....	33
IX.	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASAP Storage, Inc. v. City of Sparks</i> , 123 Nev. 639, 173 P.3d 734 (2007).....	18
<i>Bartmettler v. Reno Air, Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. 441, 956 P.2d 1382 (1998).....	16
<i>Butler v. Bayer</i> , 123 Nev. 450, 168 P.3d 1055 (2007).....	21
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 (1955).....	3
<i>City of Boulder City v. Boulder Excavating, Inc.</i> , 124 Nev. 749, 191 P.3d 1175 (2008).....	13, 18, 19, 22
<i>Clark Sanitation v. Sun Valley Disposal</i> , 87 Nev. 338, 487 P.2d. 337 (1971).....	5
<i>County of Washoe v. Golden Road Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 105 Nev. 402, 777 P.2d 358 (1989).....	33
<i>Deja Vu Showgirls v. State, Dep’t of Tax.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 73, 334 P.3d 392 (2014).....	34
<i>Dows vs. The City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1870).....	24
<i>Exxon Chem. Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Falline v. GNLV</i> , 107 Nev. 1004, 823 P.2d 888 (1991).....	passim
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	10
<i>Fox v. State</i> , Case No. 54137, 2011 WL 2225000 (Jan. 18, 2011)	21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> (“2014 Opinion”), 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 71, 335 P.3d 125 (2014).....	passim
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> (“Hyatt I”), 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	passim

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt (“Hyatt II”),</i> 136 S.Ct. 1277 (U.S. 2016)	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,</i> Case No. 61120, 2013 WL 7158415 (Nov. 21, 2013).....	18
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.,</i> 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>In re Coudert Bros. LLP,</i> 809 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>In re Lietz Constr.,</i> 47 P.3d 1275 (Kansas 2002).....	17
<i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.,</i> 122 Nev. 132, 127 P.3d 1088 (2006).....	13, 26, 29, 32
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 457 U.S. 52 (1982).....	11
<i>Kashner Davidson Sec. Corp. v. Mscisz,</i> 601 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Malecon Tobacco v. State, Dep’t of Taxation,</i> 118 Nev. 837, 59 P.3d 474 (2002).....	14, 27, 29, 33
<i>Martinez v. Maruszczak,</i> 123 Nev. 433, 168 P.3d 720 (2007).....	passim
<i>Meridian Gold v. State, Dep’t of Taxation,</i> 119 Nev. 630, 81 P.3d 516 (2003).....	27
<i>Mesagate Homeowner’s Ass’n v. City of Fernley,</i> 124 Nev. 1092, 194 P.3d 1248 (2008).....	35
<i>Niklaus v. Miller,</i> 66 N.W.2d 824 (Neb. 1954)	17
<i>Palmieri v. Clark County,</i> 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 102, 367 P.3d 442 (2015).....	21
<i>Ransdell v. Clark County,</i> 124 Nev. 847, 192 P.3d 756 (2008).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Seiffert v. City of Reno,</i> Case No. 60046, 2014 WL 605863 (Feb. 13, 2014)	18

<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	10
<i>State Civil Service Com’n v. Hoag</i> , 293 P. 338 (Colo. 1930).....	17
<i>State Dep’t of Taxation v. Masco Builder</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 83, 312 P.3d 475 (2013).....	33
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 644 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Warner v. City of Reno</i> , Case No. 52728, 126 Nev. 767, 367 P.3d 832 (Sept. 28, 2010).....	19
<i>Wells Fargo and Co. v. Dayton</i> , 11 Nev. 161 (1876).....	24, 25
<i>Whitehead v. Nevada Com’n on Judicial Discipline</i> , 110 Nev. 874, 878 P.2d 913 (1994).....	17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §7421	23
Cal. Gov’t Code §860.2	2
Cal. Revenue & Tax. Code §21007	5, 16
NRS 41.035	37
NRS 360.140.....	23
NRS 360.232.....	23
NRS 360.2905.....	16
NRS 360.291	16, 17
NRS 372.670.....	13, 24
NRS 375B.370	13

Other Authorities

The Law of Workmen’s Compensation § 68.34(a) (1987 & Supp.1990)	15
---	----

Rules

NRAP 3618
